
'•Hr

TWO H U N ,D R E D

SELECTED DRINKS

•Ht.

\ •
*" V

By K N U T 'W. S U,N D I N

■  ■■!'

/►Era

:&fc



^  J ■

)

•• I

,1'



^/b Ferd. Lundquist 8c Co.
GOTHENBURG

Ostra Hamngatan 42

The leading stores in Gothenburg.

SPECIAL DEPARTMENTS FOR:

Glass and China-ware, Household

goods, Oil-cloth, Soap and Perfume,

Toilet requisites. Satchels, Leather-
goods, Tourists' requisites.

Copper, Nickel, Silver Plated and

Silver goods, Fancy ware.

Electric fittings, Electric heating and
cooking apparatus, Electric Light
advertising. Crystal ware, Produc
tions of art. Decorative articles.

Oriental and European carpets,
Cork mats.

Furniture and furniture coverings.
Curtains, Cornice-poles, Linen and

Bedding.

Wireless sets etc.

Flags.

Toys, Sports articles. Perambula

tors, Grammophones, Paper goods.
Photographic articles.

Galoshes, Snow Boots and Rubber

Shoes for Tennis etc.

Own stores on board the M/S "Kungsholm",

and TjS ''Drottningholm",

"Gripsholm'



idcob De^

Best flavor at a tern-

perature of 60" F.

Do not add ice.
Tr^de j Mark

Nei Com. i3'/; fl oi. (4Cn c c.)
100-000 grammes contain
49-42 gm. carbonateof sodaano
4-35 gm. chlotioe ol sooa.

Free from Iron,

Nalural Mm Heallli Water
Most delicious, refreshing, and beneficial.

Bottled only at the Ramlosa Springs and carbonated
under control of Professor L. Ramberg by

-AKTIEBOLAGET RAMLOSA HALSOSRUNNr
RAMLOSA BRUNN. SWEDEN.

RAMLOSA
SsvV Purveyors by Special Warrant to H. M. the

King and to H. R. H. the Crown Prince of
Sweden and to H. M. the King of Denmark '

THE BATH HOTEL
SODERTELJE / SWEDEN

Automobilride

from Stockholm 35 minutes.

Fine Luncheon Restaurant. Glorious place

for Luncheons, Dinners and Suppers.

Garden Restaurant.

/MUSIC/

IVAR H. BJURSTROM
For many years Restaurant Manager Waldorf Astoria

NewYorkCity

Ik.



SLOPPY JOE'S BAR

Comer of Ignacio Agramonte and Gen. Aguirre Sts.

(Formerly Zulueta and Animas)

The gathering place for

Americans.

Large stock of Best Liquors

Phone M. 5293 HAVANA, CUBA

llllllllltllMlllltllllltlllllllllllltlllllltlllllllll

The Circle Florist Inc.
308 NV^est 59tli Street
2 doors from Columbus Circle

NEW YORK

^lomets
'^eiegraphed
Gjer^jrohete.

Telef)bone:
Columbus 9654

6785

10247



Ckez Iw es Vikmgs
TLe most |)of)ular Bars and Restaurants in

PARIS

Q.Q Sc 31 Rue Vavin - 14, Rue IVIarlgnan
New o[3enecl

The gathering jjlace for A.merieans.

Swedish s|>eeialities.

<£ME2-iLE5

VOCTBKK&S;

Ash for OLLE, the Bartender

Mr. NOER

Manager



On your visit to SWEDEN

stay at the

STOCKHOLM

Situated In centre of town

at KUNGSGATAN 57

1 50 rooms

American style

Modern and comfortable

Telegrams; 'Carlton, Stockholm'





TWO HUNDRED

SELECTED

DRINKS
BY

K NUT W. SUN DIN

GOTEBORG 1930

RAGNAR ORSTADIUS BOKTRYCKERI



fi

r..



f



f



A FEW WORDS ABOUT THIS BOOK.

I suppose that most people know how to drink a cocktail,

but that only few of them can mix one: That was the incep

tion of this book.

Thus, I will give full instructions as to the mixing of all

well-known cocktails, and not only cocktails but also cobb

lers, egg noggs, fizzes, flips, frappes, highballs, juleps, pousse-

cafes, sours and toddies.

Above all, I will tell you, how with a comparatively trifling

expense it is possible to offer your friends first class drinks

at home.

During my practice as bartender in Sweden and abroad

(i. a. for seven years on the vessels of The Swedish American
Line) I have coliecied and composed a plurality of recipes of

various kinds of drinks, an abundant selection of which will

be found in this book.

Finally, I do not omit to let you now that I have previously

published a similar book of recipes in two editions, and that

on account of desires expressed rather frequently from various

quarters I have decided to place before the public this English

edition, containing the absolutely latest drinks composed.

Gothenburg (Sweden), December 1930.

f'wi il"-' ' '-Yr rrlr--"'-



Htft' \i « ^ t k' ■

.k\

.

\-y/

! ,v\^U'

%



INDEX.

Total Page

86 Cocktails 13

13 Cobblers 37
7 Egg noggs 43

17 Fizzes 47

12 Flips 52

9 Lemonades and soft drinks 57

8 Long drinks 61

5 Pousse-Cafes 63

8 Punches 65

2  Sling and Sangaree 68

2  Smashes 69

15 Sours 70
9 Cups 74
7 Toddies 77





Cocktails.

No. 1. Absinthe Cocktail.

Put 1/2 gill of absinthe in a tumbler, add a
little plain syrup of grenadine or anisette and fill
up the balance with iced water, add the white
of an egg and shake well, strain into a cocktail
glass and serve.

No. 2. Alexander Cocktail.

Fill the shaker half full of broken ice and add;
one liqueur glass of brown Cream of Cocoa, add
some fresh cream, shake well and strain into
a cocktail glass.

No. 3. Angleterre Cocktail.

Fill the shaker half full of broken ice and add:
2/3 ot Rye Whisky.
1/6 ot lemon juice.
1/6 ot Grenadine.
2 or 3 drops of Angostura bitter.

Shake well and strain into a cocktail glass.

13



No. 4. Bacardi Cocktail.

Fill the shaker full of broken ice and add:
2/3 of Bacardi rum, the juice of half a lime,
sugar syrup according to taste. Shake well and
strain into a cocktail glass.

No. 5. Bacardi Rose Cocktail.

Fill the shaker half full of broken ice and add:
1/3 orange juice
2/3 Bacardi rum
One dash ot Grenadine
Cracked ice.

Shake well. Strain into a cocktail glass.

No. 6. Bachelors Club Cocktail.

Fill the shaker half full of broken ice and add:
1/3 of brown cream of Cocoa
1/3 of Brandy
1/3 of fresh cream.

Shake well and strain into a cocktail glass.

No. 7. Bamboo Cocktail.

Fill a large bar glass half full of broken
ice and add:

3  dashes of Angostura bitter.
3  dashes of Orange bitter
1/2 glass of French Vermouth
1/2 glass of dry Sherry wine.

Stir up well, strain into a cocktail glass and
add a cherry.

14



No. 8. Bijou Cocktail.

Fill the shaker half full of broken ice and add:

1  dash of Orange bitter
4  dashes of White Curacao
4  dashes of Green Chartreuse
1/2 glass of Dry Gin
1/2 glass of Italian Vermouth.

Shake well, strain into a cocktail glass and
add an olive or cherry according to taste.

No. 9. Brandy Cocktail.
Fill the bar glass half full of broken ice and add:

One or two dashes of Angostura bitter
3 dashes of Curacao
One glass of Brandy.

Stir up well, strain into a cocktail glass.

No. 10. Brooklyn Cocktail.
Fill a large bar glass half full of broken

ice and add:

2  dashes of Angostura bitter
2  dashes of Maraschino
1/2 glass ot Whisky
1/2 glass ot Italian Vermouth.

Stir up well, strain into a cocktad glass and
add a cherry.

No. 11. Bronx Cocktail.

Fill the shaker half full of broken ice and add:

The juice of a quarter of an orange
1/2 ot Dry Gin
1/4 ot French Vermouth
1/4 ot Italian Vermouth.

Shake well and strain into a cocktail glass.

15



No. 12. Campill Cocktail.
Fill a large bar glass half full of broken

ice and add:

2  dashes of Anisette
1/2 glass of Whisky
1/4 glass of Italian Vermouth
1/2 glass of French Vermouth.

Stir well, and strain into a cocktail glass.

No. 13. Caresse interieure.
(Bosom Caresser)

Fill the shaker half full of broken ice and add:
1/3 of Brandy
1/3 ot Curacao
1/3 ot Grenadine syrup
The yolk of a fresh egg.

Shake well,' strain into a tumbler.

No. 14. Champagne Cocktail.
In a champagne glass put a lump of sugar,

soak it with Angostura Bitter, squeeze the essence
of two or three lemon peels in the glass, add
a  lump of ice and fill the glass with iced

. Champagne, stir up slightly with the mixing spoon,
squeeze and drop another piece of lemon peel
in the glass.

No. 15. Champs Elysees Cocktail.
Fill the shaker half full of broken ice and add:

1/3 ot Brandy
1/3 ot Chartreuse
1/3 ot sweetened lemon juice
1  dash of Angostura bitter.

Shake well and strain into a small wine glass.

i6



No. 16. Chatham Cocktail.
Fill the shaker half full of broken ice and add:

5  dashes ol Maraschino
2  dashes of Angostura bitter
3  dashes of syrup
2/3 of Dry Gin.

Shake well, strain into a cocktail glass with
a cherry and squeeze lemon peel on top.

No. 17. Chicago Cocktail.
The Chicago Cocktail (also called Fancy Bran

dy Cocktail) is a plain Brandy cocktail with a
little Champagne on the top, squeeze the lemon
peel and drop it in the glass.

Before straining the mixture into the cocktail
glass, moisten the outside borders of the glass
with lemon juice and dip into pulverized sugar.

No. 18. Clifton Cocktail.
Fill the bar glass half full of broken ice and add:

2  dashes of Angostura bitter
2  dashes of brown Curacao
1/2 glass of Italian Vermouth
1/2 glass of Whisky.

Stir up well with a spoon, strain into a cock-
tad glass.

No. 19. Clover Club Cocktail.
Fill the shaker half full of broken ice and add:

The white of a fresh egg
The juice of a small fresh lime or of a lemon
One teaspoon of Grenadine syrup
2/3 of Dry Gin
1/3 of French Vermouth.

Shake well and strain into a wine glass.

17



No. 20. Clover Leaf Cocktail.

The Clover Leaf is a Clover Club shaken

up with one or two sprigs of fresh mint, and
decorate with a mint leaf on the top.

No. 21. Commodore Cocktail.

Fill tlte shaker half full of broken ice and add:

1 teaspoonful of Gomme syrup
2 dashes of Orange bitter
Juice of half a lime
1 cocktail glass of Rye Whisky.

Shake well and strain into a cocktail glass.

No. 22. Cuban Manhattan Cocktail.

FiU the shaker half full of broken ice and add:

Half a cocktail glass of Bacardi Rum
Half a coctail glass of Italian Vermouth
A few drops of Angostura bitter.

Shake well and strain into a cocktad glass.

No. 23. Daiquiri Cocktail.
Fill the shaker half full of broken ice and add:

2/3 of Bacardi
The juice of a fresh lime
Sweeten with Grenadine.

Shake well and strain into a cocktad glass.

i8



No. 24. Dean Cocktail.

Fill the bar glass half full of broken ice and add:
2  dashes of Angostura bitter
4  dashes of Maraschino
4  dashes of Portwine
1/2 glass Italian Vermouth
1/2 glass of Whisky.

Stir well and strain into a cocktail glass.

No. 25. Doctor's Cocktail.

Fill the shaker half full of broken ice and add:

2/3 of a glass of Swedish Punsch
1  dash of Angostura bitter
1/3 of lemon juice.

Shake well and strain into a cocktail glass.

No. 26. East India Cocktail.

Fill a large bar glass half full of broken
ice and add:

2  dashes of Angostura bitter
2  dashes of Curacao
2  dashes of Maraschino or pineapple juice
2/3 of a glass of Brandy.

Stir up and strain into a cocktail glass.

No. 27. Ebba Cocktail.

Fill the shaker half full of broken ice and add:
1/3 Cointreau
1/3 Dry Gin
1/3 of lemon juice
2  dashes of Absinthe.

Shake well and strain into a cocktail glass.

19

Ailliimiin i ' ■ -



No. 28. Eternal Sunshine.
Fill the shaker half full of broken ice and add:

The juice of half a lemon
Half a glass of Dry Gin
Halt a glass of Swedish Punsch
2 dashes of Grenadine syrup.

Shake well, strain into a cocktail glass and
add a cherry.

No. 29. Evans Cocktail.
Fill a large bar glass half full of broken

ice and add:

2 dashes of Angostura bitter
2 dashes of Brown Curacao
2 dashes of Brandy
One glass of Rye Whisky.

Stir up well, strain into a cocktail glass and
add a cherry, squeeze lemon peel on top.

No. 30. Greta Garbo Gocktail.
Fill the shaker half full of broken ice and add:

The juice of half a lime
3  dashes of Grenadine
1  dash of Absinthe
1/3 of Cointreau
2/3 of Bacardi Rum.

Shake well and strain into a cocktail glass.

No. 31. Gripsholin Gocktail.
Fill the shaker half full of broken ice and add:

2  dashes of Angostura bitter
2  dashes of Orange bitter
2  dashes of Brown Curacao
1/3 of Benedictine
1/3 of Italian Vermouth
1/3 of French Vermouth.

Shake well, strain into a cocktail glass and
add a cherry.

20



No. 32. Haymarket Cocktail.

Fill the shaker half full of broken ice and add:

1/2 a cocktail glass of Rye Whisky
1/2 a cocktail glass of Orange Juice.
One white of an egg (for about 4 to 6 cocktails)

Shake well and strain into a cocktail glass.

No. 33. Hula Hula Cocktail.

Fill the shaker half full of broken ice and add:

2/3 of Dry Gin
1/3 of Italian Vermouth
One teaspoonful of Curacao.

Shake well and strain into a cocktail glass.
The Hula Hula originates from Hawaii.

No. 34. Isle of Pines Cocktail.

Fill the shaker half full of broken ice and add:

One teaspoonful of sugar
1/3 Grapefruit juice
2/3 Bacardi Rum.

Shake well and strain into a cocktail glass.

No. 33. Jack Rose Cocktail.

Fill the shaker half full of broken ice and add:

The Juice of a fresh lime or lemon
2/3 of a glass of Apple Jack Brandy
A teaspoonful of grenadine syrup.

Shake well and strain into a cocktail glass.

21



No. 36. Jaque Catlin Cocktail.
Name of the popular picture actor in Paris,

recipe by OUe, the popular bartender of the
Vikings Bar in Paris.

Fill the shaker half full of broken ice and add:

1/3 ot Gin
1/3 of Swedish Brannvin (Snaps)
1/3 ot Swedish Punsch.

Shake well and strain into a cocktail glass.

No. 37. Jersey Cocktail.-
Fill a large bar glass half full of broken

ice and add:

3 dashes ot Orange bitter
3 dashes ot Yellow Chartreuse
3 dashes ot Brown Curacao
Halt a glass ot French Vermouth
Halt a glass ot Whisky.

Stir up and strain into a cocktail glass, add
a cherry, squeeze lemon on top.

No. 38. K. S. S. S. Jubilee Cocktail
1930.

(Royal Swedish Yacht Club Cocktail.)

Fdl the shaker half full of broken ice and add:
2/3 ot Bacardi Rum
1/3 ot Creen Curacao
The juice ot halt a lime.

Shake well, strain into a cocktail glass and
add a cherry.

22



No. 39. Kungsholm Cocktail.

Fill the bar glass half full of broken ice and add:
One' or two dashes of Angostura bitter
4  dashes of Cointreau
2/3 of Brandy
1/3 of Italian 'Vermouth.

Stir well and strain into a cocktail glass, add
a cherry.' A dash of Absinthe gives a good
taste to this drink.

No. 40. Manhattan Cocktail.

Fill a bar glass half full of broken ice and add:
1 or 2 dashes of Angostura bitter
2/3 of Rye 'Whisky
1/3 of Italian Vermouth.

Stir well, strain into a cocktail glass and add
a cherry.

No. 41. Marconi Cocktail.

Fill the bar glass half full of broken ice and add:
2 dashes of Angostura bitter
2/3 of Dry Gin
1/3 of Italian Vermouth.

Stir up and strain into a cocktail glass, add
a cherry.

No. 42. Martini Cocktail (Dry).
Fill the bar glass half full of broken ice and add: .

1  dash of Angostura bitter
2/3 of Dry Gin
1/3 of French Vermouth.

Stir up and strain into a cocktail glass, squeeze
lemon peel on top and add an olive.

23



No 43. Martini Cocktail (Sweet).
Fill the bar glass half full of broken ice and add:

1  dash of Orange bitter
2/5 of Dry Gin
1/3 ot Italian Vermouth.

Stir up and strain into a cocktail glass, add
a cherry.

No. 44. Mary Pickford.
Fid the shaker half full of broken ice and add:

2/3 ot Bacardi Rum
1/3 ot Pineapple juice
2  dashes of Grenadine syrup.

Shake well and. strain into a cocktail glass.

No. 45. Metropolitan Cocktail.
FiU. the bar glass half full of broken ice and add:

4 dashes of Absinthe
2 dashes of Angostura bitter
Half a glass of Italian Vermouth
Half a glass of Brandy.

Stir Up and strain into a cocktail glass, add
a cherry, squeeze lemon on top.

No. 46. Millionaire Cocktail.
Fid the shaker half full of broken ice and add:

The white of a fresh egg
2  dashes ot Curacao
1/3 ot Grenadine Syrup
2/3 ot Rye Whisky.

Shake wed and strain into a small wine glass.
A dash of Absinthe may be added if desired.

24



No. 47. Milk Of The Wild Cow
Cocktail.

Fill the shaker half full of broken ice and add;
2/3 ot Dry Gin
1/3 ot Grenadine
1  teaspoonful of fresh cream.

Shake well and strain into a cocktail glass.

No. 48. Count von Moltke's Cock
tail.

Fill the shaker half full of broken ice and add:
1/4 of a glass of Cointreau
1/4 ot a glass of Cream of Cocoa
1/4 of a glass of Dry Gin
1/4 ot a glass of fresh cream.

Shake well and strain into a cocktail glass.

No. 49. Montana Cocktail.

Fill the bar glass half full of broken ice and add:
3  dashes of Anisette
2  dashes of Angostura
1/2 glass of Gin
1/2 glass of French Vermouth.

Stir up and strain into a cocktail glass, add
a cherry, squeeze lemon peel on top.

No. 50. Morning Cocktail.
Fill the bar glass half full of broken ice and add:

4  dashes ot Angostura bitter
4  dashes ot Brown Curacao
4  dashes of Anisette
1/2 glass ot Whisky
1/2 glass ot Brandy.

Stir up well and strain into a cocktail glass.

25



No. 51. Old Fashioned Cocktail.

Pujt a piece of sugar in a tumbler with a strong
bottom and soak with Angostura bitter. Reduce
it with a muddler or spoon, add one glass of
Rye Whisky and a lump of ice. Stir up and
drop lemon peel squeezed in the glass. Add
some fruits like sliced orange, lemon, pineapple,
cherries.

The Old Fashioned Cocktad is always prepared
and served in the same glass.

No. 52. Olle Cocktail.

Recipe by Olle, the well known bartender
of the Vikings in Paris.
Put a large lump of ice in a tumbler and add:

Halt a cocktail glass of Gin
Halt a cocktail glass of Cointreau
Fill the balance with Champagne.

No 53. Olle Pick-me-up.
Put a large lump of ice in a tumbler and add:

Half a cocktail glass of Brandy
Half a cocktail glass of Bacardi
A few drops of lemon juice
A dash of Grenadine syrup.

Stir well and fill the balance with Champagne.

No 54. Orange Blossom Cocktail.
Half a cocktail glass of Dry Gin and half

a glass of fresh orange juice, iced and well
shaken with two dashes of orange bitter. Two
or three dashes of Grenadine syrup, if desi
red sweet.

26

^ ..a.



No. 55. Oyster Cocktail.
Take a jDortwine glass and add:

2 teaspoonfiri of Tomato Ketchup
2 cleaned oysters

Fill up with dry Sherry wine, add half a slice
of a lemon, serve with a teaspoon.

No. 56. Ping Pong Cocktail.
Fill the bar glass half full of broken ice and add;

2  dashes of Orange bitter
1/3 of Italian Vermouth
l/i of Dry Gin
1/3 of Malaga Wine.

Stir up and strain into a cocktail glass, add
a cherry, squeeze lemon peel on top.

No. 57. Pick-me-up Cocktail.
Fill the shaker half full of broken ice and add:

The Juice of half a lemon
3/6 of Brandy
2/6 of Jamaica Rum
1/6 of Grenadine syrup
5  dashes of Maraschino.

Shake well and strain into a cocktail glass.

No. 58. Portwine Cocktail.

FiU a large bar glass half full of broken ice and add:
2  dashes of Jamaica Rum
2  dashes of Angostura bitter
3/4 of a glass of Portwine
1/4 of a glass of Brandy.

Stir up and strain into a cocktail glass with
grated nutmeg on top.

27



No. 59. Prairie Oyster Cocktail.
Fill a shaker half full of broken ice and add;

2 teaspoonful of Worcester sauce
2 teaspoontul of Brandy
1 teaspoonful of Vinegar
1 teaspoonful of Tomato Ketchup.

Shake well,"strain into a large cocktail glass
and add red pepper, fill up with sherry wine
and serve with a teaspoon.

No. 60. President Cocktail.

Fdl the shaker half full of broken ice and add:
1/3 of French Vermouth
1/3 of Bacardi Rum
1/3 of Pineapple juice
2  dashes of Grenadine syrup.

Shake well and strain into a cocktail glass.

No. 61. Prince of Wales Cocktail.

Fill the shaker half full of broken ice and add:

The juice of 1/4 of a lemon
One glass of Cognac
4 dashes of Benedictine.

Shake well, strain into a champagne glass and
fill up with Champagne.

No. 62. Red Devil Cocktail.

Fill the shaker half full of broken ice and add:
The juice of halt a lemon or lime
One glass of Chartreuse
One glass of Dry Cin
4 dashes of Absinthe
4 dashes of Grenadine syrup.

Shake well and strain into a champagne glass.

28



No. 63. Regina Cocktail.
Fill the bar glass half full of broken ice and add :

3  dashes ot Angostura bitter
2/5 ot Brandy
2/5 ot Whisky
1/5 ot Brown Curacao.

Stir well and strain into a cocktail glass,
add a cherry and squeeze lemon peel on top.

No. 64. Red Lion Cocktail.

Fill the bar glass half full of broken ice and add;
4 dashes of raspberry syrup
4 dashes ot Benedictine
2 dashes ot Anisette
One glass ot Whisky.

Stir well and strain into a cocktail glass
with a cherry, squeeze lemon peel on top.

No. 65. Rex Cocktail.

Fill the bar glass half full of broken ice and add;
2 dashes of Benedictine
2 dashes of Anisette
Halt a glass of French Vermouth
Halt a glass ot Dry Gin.

Stir well up and strain into a cocktail glass and
add a cherry and squeeze lemon peel on top.

No. 66. Royal Cocktail.
Fill a large bar glass half full of broken ice and add:

2 dashes of Orange bitter
2 dashes of Benedictine
Halt a glass of Portwine
Flalt a glass of Gin.

Stir well and strain into a cocktail glass

29



No. 67. Royal Clover Club Cocktail.
The Royal Clover Club Cocktail is made the

same way as the Clover Club but the yolk
of the egg is used instead of the white of an egg.

No. 68. S. A. L. Cocktail.

Fill the bar glass half full of broken ice and add:
3 dashes of Angostura
4 dashes of Brown Curacao
3 dashes of Anisette
Half a glass of Italian Vermouth
Half a glass of Rye Whisky.

Stir up and strain into a cocktail glass, add
a cherry.

No. 69. Saratoga Cocktail.

Fill the bar glass half full of broken ice and add:
3 dashes of Angostura bitter
3 dashes of Pineapple juice
2 dashes ot Maraschino
1 glass of Brandy.

Stir well and strain into a cocktail glass,
add cherry, squeeze lemon peel on top.

No. 70. Seventh Heaven Cocktail.

FiU the shaker half full of broken ice and add:

2/3 Dry Gin
1/3 Maraschino
The juice of the quarter of a grape fruit

Menthe1 dash Creme de
2 or 3 sprigs of fresh green mint.

Shake well, strain into a cocktail glass and
add a sprig of mint.

30



No. 71. Sherry Cocktail.
Fill the bar glass half full of broken ice and add:

4 dashes of Orange bitter
One glass ot Dry Sherry Wine.

Stir well and strain into a cocktail .glass.

No. 72. Cherry Brandy Cocktail.
Fill the bar glass half full of broken ice and add:

Two teaspoonful of Italian Vermouth
1/5 of cherry Brandy
2/5 of French Vermouth
1/5 ot Dry Gin.

Stir up and strain into a cocktail glass
add a cherry.

No. 73. Side Car Cocktail.

Fill the shaker half full of broken ice and add:

3 dashes of lemon juice
Halt a glass of Cointreau
Halt a glass of Brandy.

Shake well and strain into a cocktail glass.

No. 74. Silver Cocktail.

Fill the bar glass half full of broken ice and add:
3 dashes ot Orange bitter
1 dash of sugar syrup
3 dashes of Maraschino
Halt a glass of French Vermouth
Halt a glass of Dry Gin.

Stir up and strain into a cocktail glass.

31



No. 75. Spanish town Cocktail.
Fill the shaker half full of broken ice and add:

One glass of Jamaica Rum.
Halt a teaspoonful of sugar syrup.

Shake. well, strain into a wine glass and add
grated nutmeg on top.

No. 76. Speedway Cocktail.
FiU the bar ̂ lass half full of broken ice and add:

3 dashes of Orange bitter
4 dashes of Maraschino
3 dashes of Anisette
One glass ot Whisky.

Stir up and strain into a cocktail glass.

No. 77. St. James Cocktail.
Fill the bar glass half full of broken ice and add:

6 dashes of Angostura bitter
4 dashes of sugar syrup
3 dashes ot brown Curacao
2 dashes ot Anisette
1 glass ot Jamaica Rum.

Stir up and strain into a cocktail glass and
drop the peel of a lemon in the glass.

No. 78. Stinger Cocktail.
Fill the shaker half full of broken ice and add:

2/3 ot Brandy
1/3 ot Green Creme de Menthe.

A dash of Absinthe gives a good taste to
this drink.

Shake well and strain into a cocktail glass.

32



No. 79. Summer Cocktail.

Fill the shaker half full of broken ice and add;
1/3 ot Rye Whisky
1/3 ot Syrup Grenadine
1/3 ot lemon juice.

Shake Avell and strain into a cocktail glass.

No. 80. Sunrise Cocktail.

Fill the shaker half full of broken ice and add:
2/3 ot Brandy.
1/3 of Cointreau
2  dashes of Absinthe
The juice of half a lime
2 dashes of Grenadine.

Shake well and strain into a cocktail glass.

No. 81. Three Daggers Cocktail.
Fill the shaker half full of broken ice and add:

Half a glass of Bacardi Rum
Half a glass ot Jamaica Rum
The juice of a lime
One dash of sugar syrup or grenadine syrup.

Shake well and strain into a cocktail glass.

No. 8-2. Tuxedo Cocktail.

FiU the bar glass half full of broken ice and add:
2 dashes ot Maraschino
2 dashes of Anisette
3 dashes of Angostura
Half a glass of French Vermouth
Half a glass of Dry Gin.

Stir up and strain into a cocktail glass.

33



No. 83. Virginia Cocktail.
Fill the shaker half full of broken ice and add:

1 glass oi Gin
1 teaspoonful oi sugar of syrup.

Shake well and strain into a cocktail glass,
add a cherry.

No. 84. White Lady Cocktail.
Fill the shaker half full of broken ice and add:

1/3 Cointreau
1/3 Dry Gin
1/3 of Lemon juice.

Shake well and strain into a cocktail glass.

No. 8-5. White Nigger Cocktail.
Fill the shaker half full of broken ice and add:

The juice of 1/2 lime
1/2 glass of Bacardi Rum
1/2 glass of Curacao (White)
2 dashes of Grenadine syrup.

Shake well, strain into a cocktail glass and
add a cherry.

No. 86. Zanzibar Cocktail.

Fill the shaker halt full of broken ice and add:

The juice of a lemon
1/3 of Gin
2/3 of French Vermouth
A teaspoonful of sugar syrup
Two dashes of orange bitter.

Shake well and strain into a small wine glass.
Squeeze lemon peel on top.

34



is a label, that every connaisseur sets

great value on and appreciates. At

PUB, the biggest and most modern

store of S^veden for men's, women's

and children's clothing and outfit, you

can always be sure to find sohd and

firstrate articles at the lowest possible

prices. The traveller in Stockholm

will not forget to pay a visit to the

comfortable and well stocked depart

ments of PUB. In our modern restau

rant you can enjoy your lunch and a

charming view over the old pictures

que market-place Hdtorget.

Paul U. Bergstroms ̂/b
STOCKHOLM

Drottninggatan 74 Homsgatan 54

Hotorget 13 (in the south of the town)



PHOTOS

eriBen

HAMNGATAN 10

STOCKHOLM

UP TO DATE PERFORMANCE

Wkile in Havana - Drink and Dine

at

99

Bob's American Bar

and Restaurant'
L99

Re al Americ an meals at reasonable {jrices

4 NEPTUNO 4

Half a 8<^uare from Central Park



Cobblers.

The cobblers are long drinks, they are very
refreshing during hot weather. They can
be made with almost any kind of wines and also
with whisky, gin, brandy.

No. 87. Brandy Cobbler.
Fill a tumbler 3/4 full of broken ice and add:

The juice ot half a lemon
Sugar according to taste
2 glasses ot Rhine wine
One and a half glass of Brandy.

Fill up with cold soda water, decorate the
top with fruit in season and serve with straws
and a spoon.

No. 88. California Cobbler.
Fill a tumbler ?/3 of broken ice and add:

The juice of half a lemon
Sugar according to taste
One glass of French Vermouth
One glass of Portwine
Half a glass of Brandy.

Fill Up with cold soda water, decorate the
top neatly with slices of fruit in season and
pour a little claret on top. Serve with straws
and a spoon.

No. 89. Champagne Cobbler.
Fill a tumbler 2/3 of broken ice and add:

The juice of an orange
A teaspoon full of sugar
Half a glass of raspberry syrup.
One glass of Brandy.

Fill uj) with Champagne, decorate with fruit
in season and serve with straws.

37



No. 90. Claret Cobbler.

Fill a tumbler 2/3 full of broken ice and add:
The juice oi half a lemon
Sugar according to taste
One and a half glass of Claret
Halt a glass of Brandy.

Fill up with cold soda water and stir up,
decorate the top neatly with slices of fruit in
season, serve with straws and a spoon.

No. 91. Cosmopolitan Cobbler,
Fill a tumbler 2/3 full of broken ice and add:

The juice of half a lemon.
Sugar according to taste
One glass of Brandy
One glass of Portwine.

Fill up with cold soda water, decorate with
the peel of a cucumber and slices of fruit in
season, serve with straws and a spoon.

No. 92. Curacao Cobbler.

Fill a tumbler 2/3 full of broken ice and add:
gji The juice of half a lemon
P ' Sugar according to taste

,  One glass of Brown Curacao
Hi, Halt a glass of Yellow Chartreuse

Fill up with cold soda water, decorate the
top with slices of fruit in season, add half a
glass of Portwine on the top, serve with straws
and a spoon.

38



No. 93. Hoch Cobbler.

Fill a tumbler 3/4 full of broken ice and add:
The juice of halt a lemon
Sugar according to taste
2 glasses of Rhine wine
Half a glass of Brandy.

Fill up with cold soda water, decorate the
top neatly with slices of fruit in season, serve
with straws and a spoon.

No. 94. Maxim Cobbler.

Fill a tumbler 2/3 full of broken ice and add:

The juice of an orange
A teaspoonful of sugar
1/2 a glass of Brandy
1/2 a glass of Portwine.

Fill up with soda water, decorate with fruit
in season and serve with straws and a spoon.

No. 95. Rocky Mountains Cobbler.

FUl a tumbler 2/3 of broken ice and add:

The juice of half a lemon
Sugar according to taste
1  glass of Gin
2/3 of Anisette
1/3 of Green Curacao.

Fill up with cold soda water, decorate the
top neatly with slices of fruit in season. Serve
with straws and a spoon.

39



No. 96. Sherry Cobbler.

Fill a tumbler half full of broken ice and add:
The juice of half a lemon
Sugar according to taste
2 glass of Sherry wine.

Fill up with cold soda water and stir up,
decorate with fruit slices, serve with straws and
a spoon.

No. 97. St. Charles Cobbler.

Fill the tumbler 2/3 of broken ice and add:
The juice ot half a lemon
Sugar according to taste
Halt a glass of Portwine
One glass of Brandy.

Fill up with cold soda water, decorate the
top neatly with slices of fruit in season, serve
with straws and a spoon.

No. 98. Tip Top Gobbler.

Fill a tumbler 2/3 full of broken ice and add:
The juice of half a lemon
Sugar according to taste
Half a glass ot Brandy.
Halt a glass of Brown Curacao.

Fill up with Champagne, decorate the top
with slices of fruit in season, serve with straws
and a spoon.

40



No. 99. Whisky Cobbler.

Fill a tumbler 3/4 full of broken ice and add:
The juice of half a lemon
Sugar according to taste
2 glasses of Mosel wine
Halt a glass of Whisky.

Fill up with soda water decorate the top with
fruit in season, serve with straws and a spoon.

-.'if

41



INVERNESS BRUNN A.-B
STOCKSUND

■V

SWEDEN

INVERNESS BORDSVATTEN
Slightly alkaline - Refreshing taste

King of table waters

NVERNESS CLUB SODA
The best Soda Water In existence

LEADING BOOKSELLER and ART GALLERIES

STOCKHOLM (Sweden)

Don't forget to visit •

C. E. Fritze Ltd.

Largest stock of ZORN ETCHINGS
Pictures by BRUNO LILJEFORS
Sculptures by CARL MILLES

STOCKHOLM



Egg Noggs.

No. 100. Baltimore Egg Nogg.

This egg nogg is sligthly stronger than the
usually prepared egg noggs, because it contains:

1 fresh egg
1 teaspoonful of sugar syrup
Half a wine glass of Madeira
One cocktail glass of Brandy
.One cocktail glass of Jamaica Rum.

Shake up with fresh milk and strain into a
large tumbler, with grated nutmeg on top.

No. 101. Breakfast Egg Nogg.

The ingredients are:
1 fresh egg
Half a cocktail glass of Orange Curacao

■ One cocktail glass of Brandy
Balance rich milk.

Ice well, shake and strain into a tumbler.
Grate cinnamon on top.

No. 102. Egg Nogg.

Fill the shaker half full of broken ice and add:

1 fresh egg
1 teaspoonful of sugar syrup
2/3 of Brandy
1/3 of Rum
Balance rich milk.

Shake well and strain' into a tumbler. Add
grated nutmeg on top.

43



No. 103. Eye Opener.

A good eye opener is made as following:
A fresh egg
1/3 of Old good Brandy
1/3 of Absinthe
1/3 of Green Creme de Menthe.

Ice well and shake, strain into a small wine glass.
If this drink does not open the eyes, add a
small pinch of red pepper on the top. This will
do it properly, and give you a glad eye at
the same time.

No. 104. Itchiban Egg Nogg.
(Chinese Egg Nogg)

Fill the shaker half full of broken ice and add:

A fresh egg
1 teaspoonful of Creme de Cacao
1 teaspoonful of Benedictine
Half a glass of Cognac Brandy
Balance cold rich milk.

Shake weU, strain into a tumbler with nutmeg
grated on top.

Itchiban is for the Chinese number one.

No. 105. Night Cap.
For a good night cap the ingredients are:

The yolk of a fresh egg
1/3 of Anisette
1/3 of Curacao
1/3 of Brandy.

Ice well and shake, strain into a small wineglass.

44



No. 106. Plain Egg Nogg.

Fill the shaker half full of broken ice and add:

1 tresh egg
1 teaspoontui of sugar syrup
One wine glass of Brandy, Whisky, Gin or

Rum, according to taste.
The balance rich milk.

Shake well and strain

grated nutmeg on top.
into a tumbler. Add

1

45



TROPIC BAR
AND

RESTAURANT
ALSO

BIUCRAY'S

CABARET

COLON. H. P.



Fizzes.

No. 107. Brandy Fizz. *

Fill the shaker half full of broken ice and add:

The juice ot half a lemon
Sugar according to taste
1 glass of Brandy.

Shake well, strain into a tumbler and fill up
with cold soda water.

No. 108. Chicago Fizz.

Fill the shaker half fuU of broken ice and add:

The juice of half a lemon
Half a cocktail glass of Portwine
Half a cocktail glass of Jamaica Rum
The white of a fresh egg
Sugar according to taste

Shake well, strain into a tumbler and fill up
with cold soda water.

No. 109. Club Royal Gin Fizz.

Fill the shaker half full of broken ice and add :

The juice of half a lemon
2 teaspoons full ot Sugar
2/3 ot Dry Gin
One fresh egg
1/3 of fresh milk.

Shake well, strain into a tumbler and fill up
with cold soda water.

47



No. 110. Eagles Fizz.

Fill the shaker half full of broken ice and add:
The juice of half a lemon
A dessert spoon of sugar
The white of a fresh egg
One drop of Vanilla essence
One glass of Dry Gin
Halt a glass of fresh cream.

Shake well, strain into a tumbler and fill up
with cold soda water.

No. 111. Elk's Own Fizz.

FiU the shaker half full of broken ice and add:

The white of a fresh egg
1/3 of Rye Whisky
1/3 of Portwine
The juice of half a lemon
1  teaspoonful of sugar.

Shake well, strain into a tumbler and add a
slice of pineapple.

No. 112. Gazette Fizz.

Fill the shaker half full of broken ice and add:

The yolk of a fresh egg
The juice of half a lemon
Sugar according to taste
1 glass of Gin.

Shake well, strain into a tumbler and fill up
with cold soda water.

48

u.



No. 113. Gin Fizz.

Fill the shaker half full of broken ice and add:

A teaspoonful of sugar syrup
The juice of one lemon
1  glass of Dry Gin.

Shake well, strain into a tumbler and fill up
with cold soda water. Serve and drink imme
diately.

No. 114. Gin Rickey Fizz.

Put a few lumps of ice in a tumbler, cut a
good size lime in half and drop it into the glass,
add one glass of Dry Gin, fill up with cold
soda water and serve with a spoon.

No. 115. Golden Fizz.

A golden fizz is a gin fizz to which the
yolk of an egg has been added.

No, 116. Looping the loop Fizz.

Fill the shaker half full of broken ice and add:

The juice of half a lemon
One dessert spoon of sugar
The white of a fresh egg
3 dashes of Brown Curacao
3 dashes of Maraschino
Halt a glass of Dry Gin
Half a glass of Malaga Wine.

Shake well and strain into a tumbler. Fill up
with cold soda water.

49



No. 117- Manhattan Fizz.
Fill the shaker half full of broken ice and add:

The juice of half a lemon
Sugar according to taste
1 glass of Italian Vermouth
1 glass of Rye Whisky.

Shake well, strain into a tumbler and fill up
with cold soda water.

No. 118. Martini Fizz.

FiU the shaker half full of broken ice and add:

The juice of half a lemon
Sugar according to taste
1 glass of Gin
Halt a glass of Italian Vermouth.

Shake well, strain into a tumbler and fiU up
with cold soda water.

No. 119. Morning Glory Fizz.

Fill the shaker half full of broken ice and add:

The white and yolk of a fresh egg
1  teaspoonful of sugar
1 glass of Gin

Shake well, strain into a tumbler and fill up
with cold soda water.

No. 120. Silver Fizz.

A gin fizz with the white of an egg in it.

50



No. 121. Soul Kiss Fizz.

Fill the shaker half full of broken ice and add;

The juice of half an orange
A teaspoonful of sugar
1 glass of Sherry wine
Half a glass of Whisky
Half a glass of French Vermouth.

Shake well, strain into a tumbler and fill up
with cold soda water.

No. 122. Vermouth Fizz.

Fill the shaker half full of broken ice and add:

The juice of half a lemon
Sugar according to taste
11/2 glass of Italian Vermouth.

Shake well, strain into a tumbler and fill up
with cold soda water.

No. 12.3. Whisky Fizz.

Fill the shaker half full of broken ice and add:

The juice of halt a lemon
Sugar according to taste
1  glass of Whisky.

"Shake well, strain into a tumbler and fill up
with cold soda water.

51



Flips.

:  Flips belong to the same class of drinks as
the egg noggs, but contain the yolk of a fresh
egg and never any milk. The different flips are
made of Sherry, Port, Claret, Vermouth, Whisky,
Brandy etc.

No. 124. Boston Flip.
Fin the shaker half full of broken ice and add:

The yolk of a fresh egg
Sugar syrup according to taste
1 cocktail glass of Madeira
1 cocktail glass ,of Rye Whisky.

Shake well, strain into a small wine glass and
add grated nutmeg on top.

No. 125. Brandy Flip.
Fill the shaker half full of broken ice and add:

The yolk of a fresh egg
Sugar according to taste
One glass of Brandy.

Shake weU, strain into a small wine glass and
add grated nutmeg on top.

No. 126. Butterfly Flip.
FUl the shaker half full of broken ice and add:

The yolk of a fresh egg
Sugar according to taste
Half a glass of Brandy
Halt a glass of Brown Curacao
Half a glass of fresh cream.

Shake well, strain into a small wine glass and
add grated nutmeg on top.

52



No. 127. Cahns Flip.
Fill the shaker half full of broken ice and add:

1 fresh egg (White and yolk)
A dessert spoon of sugar
Halt a glass of Portwine
Halt a glass of Brandy.

Shake well and strain into a small wine glass.

No. 128. Champagne Flip.
Fill the shaker half full of broken ice and add;

The yolk of a fresh egg
Sugar according to taste
Halt a glass ot Brandy.

Shake well and strain into a large wine glass,
fill up with Champagne and stir up.

No. 129. Gin Flip.
Fill the shaker half full of broken ice and add;

The yolk ot a fresh egg
Sugar according to taste
One glass ot Dry Gin.

Shake well, strain into a small wine glass and
add grated nutmeg on top.

No. 130. Glasgow Flip.
Fill the shaker half full of broken ice and add:

The yolk of a fresh egg
3 dashes of raspberry syrup
The juice ot half a lemon
One glass ot Italian Vermouth
Halt a glass of Jamaica Rum.

Shake well, strain into a small wine glass and
add grated nutmeg on top.

53



No. 131. Morning Glory Flip.
Fill the shaker half full of broken ice and add;

A fresh egg
Sugar syrup according to taste
Half a glass of Brandy
Halt a glass of Portwine
3 dashes ot lemon juice.

Shake well, strain into a small wine glass and
add grated nutmeg on top.

No. 132. Portwine Flip.
Fill the shaker half full of broken ice and add:

Sugar syrup according to taste
One glass of Portwine.
The yolk of a fresh egg

Shake well, strain into a small wine glass and
add grated nutmeg on top.

No. 133. Sherry Flip.
Fill the shaker half full of broken ice and add:

The yolk of a fresh egg
Sugar syrup according to taste
One glass of pale Dry Sherry.

Shake well, strain into a small wine glass and
add grated nutmeg on top.

No. 134. Vermouth Flip.
FUl the shaker half full of broken ice and add:

The yolk of a fresh egg
Sugar syrup according to taste
One glass of Italian Vermouth.

Shake well, strain into a small wine glass and
a,dd grated nutmeg on top.

54



No. 135. Whisky Flip.

Fill the shaker half full of broken ice and add:

The yolk of a fresh egg
Sugar according to taste
One glass ot Whisky.

Shake well, strain into a small wine glass and
add grated nutmeg on top.

55



While in

Tropical

Cuba

Drink

T ropical

BEER



Lemonades and Soft Drinks.

No. 136. Claret Lemonade.

Is a lemon squash filled, up with equal parts
of Claret and cold soda water.

No. 137. Fresh Fruit Lemonade.

Fill a tumbler half full of broken ice and add:

The juice ot a lemon
Sugar according to taste

Fill up with plain water and stir well, add a
cherry, serve with straws.

No. 188. Fresh Fruit Orangeade.
The Fresh Fruit Orangeade is made like the Le

monade, but Orange juice is used instead of
Lemon juice.

No. 139. Grenadine Highball.
Dissolve .4 or 5 tender sprigs of fresh mint

with sugar and water until the flavour of the
mint is well extracted. Strain carefully into a
tumbler and add a cocktail glass full of Grena
dine syrup, add some ice, fill the balance with
plain water. Decorate tastily with berries or
orange, according to season.

57



No. 140. Hen's dream.

Fill the shaker half full of broken ice and add:

A fresh egg
The juice of halt a lemon
The juice ot halt an orange
two teaspoonfui of Grenadine.

Shake well and strain into a small wine glass,
squeeze orange peel on top.

No. 141. Orangette.

Take the juice of a strained orange, add
sugar syrup according to taste, three or four
lumps of ice and the yolk of an egg.

Shake well and strain into a tumbler, fill
up with ginger ale.

No. 142. Prince's Punch.

This refreshing non alcoholic Punch is made
by. boding five minutes, to extract the flavour,
of equal quantities of sugar syrup and water
together with chopped ginger, a little cinnamon
and a few cloves. Stand untd cold and add
the juice of one lemon and two oranges. Put
into the shaker with one or two sprigs of mint
and shake, well iced. Pour into the tumbler
and decorate with mint and fruit in season. Serve
with a spoon.

58



No. 143. Raspberry Highball.

Fill a large tumbler half full of broken ice
and add:

One cocktail glass of raspberry syrup
The juice of a lemon.

Stir well and decorate with fruit in season,
serve with straws.

No. 144. Tropical Fruit Lemonade.

A Tropical Fruit Lemonade is made of the
juice of two limes, the juice of one orange.
Grenadine to sweeten according to taste, 3 or 3
sprigs of mint. Shake well and strain into a
large tumbler half full of broken ice. Fill the
balance up with plain water or Ginger ale.

59



The Swedish Drugstore
679 Columbus Ave. / 93 rd St. and Columbus Ave.

Next to Elevated Station

NEW YORK CITY

Only Swedish

DRUGSTORE

in New York

CEDERLUNDS

non alcoholic Punsch,

Aquavit and Julgldgg

RULLES and

CITRONOMAS Extracts

Curacao, Chartreuse, Ca

cao, Anisette, Benedictine,

Cognac Brandy, Punsch,

Arrac, Aquavit etc.

The Swedish Drugstore
93rd Street and Columbus Avenue

NEW YORK CITY

GERHARD T. ROOTH

Telephone Riverside 5 8 6 9 & 0 6 8 4



Long Drinks.

No. 145. Bizzi Izzi Highball.
Put two lumps of ice in a large glass and add:

One cocktail glass ot Rye Whisky
One cocktail glass of Pale Sherry

A little lemon juice, sweetened to taste, and
fill up with mineral water.

No. 146. Canadian Rickey.
In a medium sized glass: the juice of one

lime or half a lemon, a cocktad glass of Rye
Whisky, a piece of ice, and fill up with Apolli-
naris or other mineral water.

No. 147. Club Cup.
In a large glass: the juice of a lemon, a piece

of ice, a wine glass full of Rye Whisky and a
bottle of Ginger ale.

No. 148. Horses Neck.
Place the peel of a lemon in a tumbler with

one end hanging over the top of glass, add two
lumps of ice and fill the glass with cold Ginger ale.

No. 149. John Collins.
Fill the shaker half full of broken ice and add:

The juice of one and a half lemon
Sugar according to taste
One and a half glass of Whisky.

Shake well and pour this into a large bar glass
and fill up with cold soda water, serve with straws.

6r



No. 150. Kiss-me-quick.

Put 2 or 3 lumps of ice in a tumbler and add:
2 dashes ot Angostura bitter
4 dashes ot Curacao
Halt a glass ot Absinthe.

Fill up the glass with cold soda water, stir
up and serve with straws.

No. 151. Stiff Horses Neck.

A Stiff Horses Neck is made the same way as
Horses Neck and add:

A dash ot Angostura bitter
One glass ot Gin, Brandy, Whisky etc. as

required.

No. 152. Tom Collins.

Fill the shaker half full of broken ice and add:

The juice of one and a halt lemon
Sugar according to taste
One and a half glass of Dry Gin.

Shake well, pour into a large bar glass and fill
with cold soda water. Serve with straws.

62



Pousse-Cafes.

The Pousse-Cafes are usually served after the
meals like Luncheon and. Dinner.
They are French drinks, very popular in France.
The different and several liqueurs required in

the preparation of these Pousse-Cafes must be
held perfectly separate from each other. The
best way is to pour the liqueurs from the bottles
into a spoon, and thereupon slowly into the
glass along its side.
A Pousse-Cafe may contain 8 different liqueurs,

or only 2 or 3 ones.

No. 153. The American Flag Pousse-
Cafe.

The ingredients are:
1/5 of the capacity of the Poussc^Cafe glass

of Grenadine syrup
.1/5 of ditto of Maraschino
1/5 of ditto of Yellow Chartreuse
1/5 of ditto of Green Curacao
1/5 of ditto of Brandy.

No. 154. Jersey Lily.

Equal parts of Brandy and Yellow Chartreuse.
The latter being the heaviest liqueur should be
poured out first, the Brandy floating on the
top of it.

63



No. 155. Pousse ramour.
Pour into a cocktail glass without mixing:

The yolk ot a Iresh egg
1/3 Anisette
1/3 Green Curacao
1/3 Brandy.

This drink should be taken in one gulp.

No. 156. Pousse-Cafe Francais.

The ingredients are poured out into the Pousse-
Cafe glass in the following order and quantities.

1/6 ot the capacity of the Pousse^Cate glass
ot Raspberry syrup.

1/6 ot ditto of Anisette
1/6 ot ditto of Brown Curacao
1/6 ot ditto of Creen Curacao
1/6 ot ditto of Yellow Chartreuse
1/6 ot ditto ot Brandy.

The Pousse-Cafes are also called »Rainbow»

because of the similarity of its colours.

No. 157. Pousse-Cafe Parisien.

The ingredients are;
1/5 ot the Pousse=^Cafe glass of Syrup of Cre=

«  nadine.
■ft: 1/5 ot ditto ot Maraschino
I  1/5 ot ditto ot Brown Curacao

1? 1/5 ot ditto of Yellow Chartreuse
I' 1/5 ot ditto of Fine Champagne.

64

.u, I-mil



Punches.

Punches are numerous and vary. They can be
served either cold or hot. When served cold they
are generally decorated with fruits in season,
when served hot a slice of lemon on top is suffi
cient.

No. 158. American Punch,
(4—6 persons)

Fill a stew pan with following ingredients:
4 pieces of sugar
1 little piece of cinnamon
Lemon peel
5  cloves
Halt a wine glass of Whisky
Half a glass of Portwine
Two wine glasses of plain water.

Let boil and serve in a tumbler.

No. 159. Gliickwein Punch.
Fill a stew pan with following ingredients:

5 pieces of sugar
1 cocktail glass of Claret
Half a cocktail glass of Arrac
6 cloves -i
A little piece of cinnamon
A wine glass of plain water.

Let boil and serve in a tumbler. ' ̂  1

No. 160. Night Punch,
Fill a stew pan with following ingredients:

6 dashes of Raspberry syrup
Half a cocktail glass of Whisky
Halt a cocktail glass of Madeira
Half a cocktail glass of Claret
A wine glass of plain water.

Let boil and serve in a tumbler.

'  I

65



No. 161. Milk Punch.
Fill the shaker half full of broken ice and add:

1  tablespoonful of sugar syrup
1/3 of Jamaica Rum
2/3 of Brandy.
Balance rich milk.

Shake well and strain into a tumbler, put
nutmeg on top.

No. 162. Mint Julep.

Dissolve 4 or 5 tender sprigs of mint with
sugar until the flavour of the mint is well ex
tracted. Strain very carefully into a large tumb
ler, add chipped ice and two glasses of Rye
Whisky. Stir up well, dash a little Rum on top.
.Insert 2 or 3 sprigs of mint with the leaves
upwards, which have been dipped into pow
dered sugar before. Decorate gently with fruits
m season.

No. 163. Planters Punch.

This drink is very popular on the Island of
Jamaica and principally at Kingston.
The ingredients are:

1 wine glass of Jamaica Rum
The juice of a fresh hme
A tablespoonful of sugar syrup
1 dash of Angostura bitter.

Shake well, strain into a tumbler, add a cherry.

66

.. :!iu„



No. 164. Port Negus Punch.
Fill a stew paa with following ingredients:

\

3 pieces of sugar
A few dashes of any liqueur
5 cloves
1 wine glass of Portwine
Half a wine glass of Cognac Brandy.

Let boil and serve in a tumbler, add some
grated nutmeg on top.

No. 165. Rum Punch.

Fill the shaker half full of broken ice and add:

1  fablespoonful of plain syrup or Curacao
The juice of half a lemon
1 wine glass of Jamaica Rum.

Shake well and strain into a tumbler, add
cold soda water.

67

.V



1

Sling.

The slings are all made the same way. One
has only to substitute the base liqueur. When
desired, use water and ice; when hot, use boiling
water.

No. 166. Strait Sling.

The ingredients of the well-known Singapore
drink are;

2 dashes ot Orange bitter
2 dashes of Angostura bitter
The juice ot half a lemon
Halt a liqueur glass of Benedictine
Halt a liqueur glass ot Dry Cherry Brandy
Half a liqueur glass of Gin.

Pour into a tumbler and fill up with cold
soda water.

Sangaree.

No. 167. Whisky Sangaree.

Dissolve a tablespoonful of sugar in a small
wine glass of water. Pour this into a large tumb
ler and fill up with Rye Whisky and water.

68^,



Smashes.

All smashes are made the same way by sub
stituting the base of liqueur.

No. 168. Fancy Gin Smash.

The Fancy Gin Smash is made the same way
as the plain Gin Smash, described below. The
glass is, however, filled up with chipped ice and
decorated with fruits and a little sprig of mint.
Serve with straws and a spoon.

No. 169. Gin Smash.

Dissolve a little sugar and water in a shaker,
add 4 sprigs of fresh mint, press the flavour
out of them and put sprigs aside. Fill the shaker
with ice, add one cocktail glass of Gin, shake
and strain into a wine glass. Dress with fruit
and serve with a spoon.

69



Sours.

No. 170. Brandy Sour.
Fill the shaker half full of broken ice and add:

The juice of a lemon
Sugar according to taste
1 glass of Brandy.

Shake well, strain into a small tumbler and
fUl up with cold soda water.

No. 171. Champagne Sour.
Put a piece of sugar in a wine glass and add:

3 dashes of Brandy
2 dashes ot Brown Curacao.

Fill up with Champagne, add a slice of lemon.

No. 172. Claret Sour.

Fill the shaker half full of broken ice and add:

The juice of a lemon
Sugar according to taste
One and a half glass of Claret
Halt a glass of Brandy.

Shake well, strain into a small tumbler and fill
up with plain water.

No. 173. Creole Sour.

Fill the shaker half full of broken ice and add:

The juice of half a lemon
Sugar according to taste
1/3 ot Rum
2/3 ot Malaga Wine.

Shake well, strain into a small tumbler and fill
up with cold soda water.

70



No. 174. Derby Sour. 1
Fill the shaker half full of broken ice and add:

The juice of half a lemon
Sugar according to taste
1/3 of Rum
1/3 of Whisky
1/3 of Italian Vermouth.

Shake well, strain into a small tumbler and fill
up with cold soda water.

No. 175. Dizzy Sour.
Fill the shaker half full of broken ice and add:

The juice of a lemon
Sugar according to taste
1 glass of Brandy
1/3 glass of Portwine.

Shake well, strain into a small tumbler and
fill up with cold soda water.

No. 176. Manhattan Sour.
Fdl the shaker half full of broken ice and add:

The juice of a lemon
1 glass of Rye Whisky
Half a glass of Italian Vermouth.

Shake well, strain into a small tumbler and fill
up with cold soda water.

No. 177. Martini Sour.
FiU the shaker half full of broken ice and add:

The juice of a lemon
Sugar according to taste
1 glass of Gin
Half a glass of Italian Vermouth.

Shake well and strain into a small tumbler and
add a little splash of soda water on top.

71



No. 178. I Pine-Apple Sour.

Fill the shaker half full of broken ice and add:

The juice of half a lemon
Sugar according to taste
1 glass of Brandy
Half a glass of Madeira wine
Half a glass of Pineapple juice.

Shake well and strain into a small tumbler and
fill up with plain water.

No. 179. Roth Rider Sour.

Fill the shaker half full of broken ice and add:

The juice of half a lemon
Sugar according to taste
Halt a glass of Claret
Halt a glass of Whisky
1 glass of Dry Sherry Wine.

Shake well, strain into a small tumbler and fill
up with plain water.

No. 180. Saratoga Sour.

Fill the shaker half full of broken ice and add:

The juice of half a lemon
Sugar according to taste
1 glass of Rye Whisky
3 dashes of Anisette
Halt a glass of French Vermouth.

Shake well, strain into a small tumbler and fill
up with plain water.

72



No. 181. Snigh Sour.
Fill the shaker half full of broken ice and add:

The juice of half a lemon
Sugar according to taste
1/3 of French Vermouth
1/3 of Portwine
1/3 ot Whisky
3 dashes ot Anisette.

Shake well, strain into a small tumbler and fill
up with plain water.

No. 182. Yachting Club Sour.
FiU the shaker half full of broken ice and add:

The juice of half a lemon
Sugar according to taste
The white of an egg
1 glass ot Brandy
3 dashes of Green Curacao.

Shake well, strain into a small tumbler and fill
up with plain water.

No. 18.3. Vermouth Sour.

Fill the shaker half full of broken ice and add:
The juice of a lemon
Sugar according to taste
One and a halt glass of Italian Vermouth.

Shake well, strain into a small tumbler and fill
up with cold soda water.

No. 184. Whisky Sour.
Fill the shaker half full of broken ice and add:

The juice of a lemon
Sugar according to taste
1 glass of Rye Whisky.

Shake weU, strain into a small tumbler and
fill up with cold soda water.

73



Cups.

No. 185. Castle Cup.
(12—14 persons)

Put a large piece of ice in a big jug and add:
2 bottles of Claret
2 bottles of Graves Wine
5 wine glasses of Brandy
2 bottles of Soda water
2 cocktail glasses oh Brown Curacao
2 large peels of cucumber
Some grated nutmeg on top
Sugar according to taste.

Stir up and serve in Champagne glasses.

No. 186. Champagne Cup.
(4 persons)

Put a large lump of ice in a big jug and add:
1 liqueur glass of Cherry Brandy
1 liqueur glass oh Curacao
2 liqueur glasses oh Brandy
1 bottle of iced Champagne
1 bottle of cold soda water.

Stir up well and decorate with different kinds
of fruit in season. A sprig of fresh mint or a
slice of cucumber peel is often added.

No. 187.

(4 persons)

Claret Cup. I

The Claret cup is made in the same way as
the Champagne Cup, but a little lemon juice
instead of Cherry Brandy improves it.

74



No. 188. Gripsholm Special.
(4—6 persons)

Put a large piece of ice in a big jug and add:
1 bottle ot Ginger ale
1 wine glass of Raspberry syrup
1 wine glass ot Brandy
Halt a cocktail glass of Yellow Chartreuse
The juice of 3 oranges
A tablespoonful of sugar
A bottle of soda water
The peel of a cucumber.

Stir well, add orange slices and some grapes.
Serve in Champagne glasses.

No. 189. King's Cup.
(4—6 persons)

Put a large piece of ice in a big jug and add:
1 bottle of Dry Champagne
1 cocktail glass of Yellow Chartreuse
1 cocktail glass of Brandy
Halt a hottle of Mosel Wine
A little bunch of celery.

Stir up and serve in Champagne glasses.

No. 190. Madeira Cup.
(4 persons)

Put a large piece of ice in a big jug and add:
The juice of two lemons
2 cocktail glasses ot Italian Vermouth
1 bottle or Dry Madeira Wine
1 bottle of cold soda water.

Stir up well and decorate with thinly cut
slices of lemon, orange and pine-apple.

75



No. 191- Mediterranean Cup.
(12—15 persons)

Put a large piece of ice in a big jug and add:
The juice of two lemons
Halt a cocktail glass of Rum
Halt a wine glass of Maraschino
Halt a wine glass of White Curacao
One wine glass of Brandy
2 bottles of Champagne
Halt a bottle of Burgundy Wine
2 bottles of Apollinaris
Sweeten to taste.

Stir up carefully, decorate with pine-apple,
cherries and grapes. Serve in Champagne glasses.

No. 192. Peace Cup.
(4 persons)

Smash 5 or 6 slices of fresh pine-apple and
also two dozen clean strawberries, add some
sugar and a little water. Strain very carefully
into a big jug, add a big lump of ice and 2
cocktail glasses of Maraschino, a bottle of dry
iced Champagne and a bottle of cold soda water.
Stir up well and decorate with pieces of pine
apple cut into dice, and a little strawberries.

No. 193. Punsch Cup.
(4 persons)

Put a large lump of ice in a glass can and add:
Halt a bottle of Swedish Punsch
One bottle of Niersteiner Wine
Halt a wine glass of Green Curacao.

Stir well and serve in Champagne glasses.

76

I  •'



Toddies.

These drinks can be served hot or cold, by
using respectively hot water or ice and cold
water.

No. 194. Aurore Boreale Toddy.
Dissolve four pieces of sugar in hot water

and add:

One cocktail glass full of Raspberry syrup
One and a half cocktail glass of Brandy.

Fill up with boiling water, add a slice of lemon
on top. Serve with a bar spoon.

No. 195. King's Toddy.
Dissolve three pieces of sugar in hot water

and add:
One cocktail glass of Claret
Halt a cocktail glass of Brandy
One cocktail glass of Portsvine.

Fdl up with boiling water, add a slice of lemon
and serve with a bar spoon.

No. 196. Kungsholm Toddy.
Dissolve three pieces of sugar in a tumbler

and add:
One glass of Brandy.
Halt a cocktail glass of Brown Curacao.

Fill up with boiling water, add a slice of lemon
and serve with a bar spoon.

77



No. 197. Portwine Toddy.
Dissolve four pieces of sugar in a tumbler

and add:

1 wine glass full of Portwine.

Fill up with boiling water, add a slice of lemon,
serve with a bar spoon.

No. 198. Rum Toddy.
Dissolve four pieces of sugar in a tumbler

and add:

One glass of Jamaica Rum.
Fill Up with boiling water, add two slices of

lemon, serve with a bar spoon.

No. 199. Stockholm Toddy.
Dissolve two pieces of sugar in a tumbler and
add:

Halt a cocktail glass of Brandy
Halt a cocktail glass of Portwine
4 dashes of Raspberry syrup.

Fill up with boiling water, add a slice of lemon,
serve with a bar spoon.

No. 200. Whisky Toddy.
Dissolve four pieces of sugar in a tumbler

and add:

One glass ot Whisky.
Fill up with boiling water, add a slice of lemon,

serve with a bar spoon.

78



CONTENTS:

No. Page No.

A few words about 23

this book 9 24

25

26

Cocktails. 27

1 Absinthe 13 28

2 Alexander 13 29

3 Angleterre 13 30

4 Bacardi 14 31

5 Bacardi Rose .... 14 32

6 Bachelors Club .... 14 33

7 Bamboo 14 34

8 Bijou 15 35

9 Brandy 15 36

10 Brooklyn 15 37

11 Bronx 15 38

12 Campill 16 39

13 Caresse interieure .. 16 40

14 Champagne .. 16 41

15 Champs Elysfies . ... 16 42

16 Chatham 17 43

17 Chicago 17 44

18 Clifton 17 45

19 Clover Club 17 46

20 Clover Leaf 18 47

21 Commodore .... 18 48

22 Cuban Manhattan .. 18 49

Page

Daiquiri 18
Dean 19

Doctor's 19

East India 19

Ebba 19

Eternal Sunshine .. 20

Evans 20

Greta Garbo 20

Gripsholm 20

Haymarket 21

Hula Hula 21

Isle of Pines 21

Jack Rose 21

Jaque Catlin 22
Jersey 22
K. S. S. S. JubUee .. 22
Kungsholm 23
Manhattan 23

Marconi 23

Martini (Dry) 23
Martini (Sweet) .... 24

Mary Pickford 24
Metropolitan 24
Millionaire 24
Milk OfTheWUd Cow 25

Moltke 25
Montana 25

79



No. Page

50 Morning 25

51 Old Fashioned .... 26

52 Olle 26

53 Olle Pick-me-up .... 26

54 Orange Blossom .... 26

55 Oyster 27

56 Ping Pong 27

57 Pick-me-up 27
Portwine 27

59 Prairie oyster 28

60 President 28

61 Prince of Wales .... 28

62 Red Devil 28

63 Regina 29

64 Red Lion 29

65 Rex 29

66 Royal 29

67 Royal Clover Club.. 30

68 S. A. L 30

69 Saratoga 30
70 Seventh Heaven .... 30

71 Sherry 3^

72 Cherry Brandy .... 31
73 Side Car 31

74 Silver 31
75 Spanish town 32

76 Speedway 32
77 St. James 32
78 Stinger 32

79 Summer 33

80 Sunrise 33

81 Three Daggers .... 33

82 Tuxedo 33

83 Virginia 34

84 White Lady 34

80

No. Page

85 White Nigger 34

86 Zanzibar 34

Cobblers.

87 Brandy 37

88 California 37

89 Champagne 37
90 Claret 38

91 Cosmopolitan 38

92 Curacao 38

93 Hoch 39

94 Maxim 39

95 Rocky Mountains . . 39

96 Sherry 40
97 St. Charles 40

98 Tip Top 40

99 Whisky 41

Egg Noggs.

100 Baltimore 43

101 Breakfast 43

102 Egg Nogg 43

103 Eye Opener 44

104 Itchiban 44

105 Night Cap 44
106 Plain 45

Fizzes.

107 Brandy 47
108 Chicago 47

109 Club Royal Gin . . 47
110 Eagles 48
111 Elk's own 48
112 Gazette 48

113 Gin 49



No. Page

114 Gin Rickey 49
115 Golden 49

116 Looping the loop . 49
117 Manhattan .50

118 Martini 50

119 Morning glory .... 50
120 Silver 50

121 Soul kiss 51

122 Vermouth 51

123 Whisky 51

Flips.

124 Boston 52

125 Brandy 52
126 Butterfly 52
127 Cahns ,53
128 Champagne 53
129 Gin 53

130 Glasgow 53
131 Morning Glory .... 54
132 Portwine 54

133 Sherry 54
134 Vermouth 54

135 Whisky 55

Lemonades and soft
Drinks.

136 Claret lemonade . • 57
137 Fresh fruit lemonade 57
138 Fresh fruit orangeade 57
139 Grenadine highball. 57
140 Hen's dream

141 Orangette
142 Prince's Punch .... 58
143 Raspberry highball . 59

No.

144

Page

Tropical fruit le

monade 59

Long Drinks.
145 Bizzi Izzi Highball.. 61

Canadian Rickey .. 61
147 Clup Cup 61
148 Horses Neck 61
149 John Collins 61
150 Kiss-me-quick ...." 62
151 Stiff Horses Neck.. 62

152 Tom Collins 62

Pousse-Cafes.

153 American flag ^. . . 63
154 Jersey Lily .63
155 Pousse I'amouE .... 64

156 Francais ,'64

157 Parisien ' 64

Punches.

158 American 65
159 GlUckwein 65
160 Night 65
161 Milk 66
162 Mint Julep 66
163 Planters 66
164 Port Negus 67
165 Rum 67

Sling and Sangaree.
166 Strait Sling 68
167 Whisky Sangaree .. 68

8i



No. Page

Smashes.

168 Fancy Gin Smash.. 69
169 Gin Smash 69

Sours.

170 Brandy 70
171 Champagne 70
172 Claret 70

173 Creole 70

174 Derby 71
175 Dizzy 71
176 Manhattan 71

177 Martini 71

178 Pine-Apple 72
179 Roth Rider 72

180 Saratoga 72
181 Snigh 73
182 Yachting Club .... 73
183 Vermouth 73

184 Whisky 73

No. Page

Cups.

185 CasUe 74

186 Champagne 74
187 Claret 74

188 Cripsholm Special . 75
189 King's 75
190 Madeira 75

191 Mediterranean .... 76

192 Peace 76

193 Punsch 76

Toddies.

194 Aurore Boreale .... 77

195 King's 77
196 Kungsholm 77
197 Portwine 78

198 Rum 78

199 Stockholm 78

200 Whisky 78

82



A  N NOTAT I ON S:

83



ANNOTAT I ON S:

84

•  1



AN N O T AT I O N S:

85.

L.„



A NNOTAT I ON S;

86



ANN O TAT I ON S;

87



BUCHANAN'S

riilL^CIi^&Ml^lllliri
SCOTCH WHISKY

WORLD - RENOWNED FOR AGE AND QUALITY

Cigars, Cigarettes,
Tobacco, Pipes

— best from —

FRANS SVENSSON
STUREPLAN 2, STOCKHOLM

Telephone: 74699, 75407



The most beautiful things in TWEED-COSTUMES /

JUMPERS / BLOUSES & SKIRTS / NECKLACES

The most elegant things for gifts in

GOBELINS / SILVER / TABLE-CLOTHES

and ANTIQUITIES

"MY SHOP" ("Min Bod")
Sturegatan 12 / STOCKHOLM / Tel.: 0. 6432

ELS A DONN^R A.-B.

While you are in
HAVANA don't

fail to visit the

5?

Club Marino Bar"
RIGHT ACROSS THE DOCK

TRY

OUR LIQUORS

and you will be
satisfied.



INSURANCE

!

PACKING

STORING

TRANSPORT

first class attendance

cheapest rates

through

CARLSON'S

EXPRESS
(Luggage Masters, Swedish American Line)

22, BRIDGE STREET

NEW YORK CITY

TELEPHONE: BOWLING GREEN 6648



To enjoy the Cocktail

recipes in this book Spark

ling clean glassware should

be used

X C E M
# 12 V2

is the best material to clean

glass and silverware.

It is manufactured only by

MAGNUSON PRODUCTS

CORPORATION

55—57 Third Street

BROOKLYN

NEW YORK C ITY



Sanitary Georges
Winter Garden Bar

Formerly of Sevilla Biltmore

Zulueta No. 22 HAVANA, CUBA

Phone M. 4124

Try our pre war

RYE and BOURBON

Wholesale and retail

liquors

*

The meeting place

of Americans

GEORGE'S STEAK SANDWICHES

are well known favorites



Most Modem

Scandinavian

Restaurant in

New York

WIWEL

RESTAURANT
254 West 54th Street

NEW YORK CITY

New Yorker Theatre Building
(between Broadway and 8 th Avenue)

DINNER CONCERT

DANCING & ENTERTAINEMENT

Dinner with famous

Swedish Hors d'oeuvre

(SMORGASBO RD)

Reservation for Luncheon

and Dinner Parties.

No cover charge
Phone ;

Columbus 9323 & 7286



Swedish

Delicatessen

JACOBSON
Brothers

Imported and Domestic

TABLES LUXURIES

and

FANCY GROCERIES

424 Amsterdam Avenue

Bet. 80th. and 81st. Street. New York



"PHOENIX"
163 W. 48 th Street, N. Y.

Telephone Medallion 9709

First class Scandinavian Restaurant

Lunch

TABLE d'HOTE
from 12 o'clock to 3.

A la Carte Specialities

Dinner

with Swedish SMORGASBORD
From 6 o'clock to 10 pm.

$ 1.75.

Special Sunday Dinner $ 1. 25
12. —4.

The Scandinavian restaurant with the best

Swedish cuisine and service.

Reservation for luncheon and dinner parties.

Open from 12 o'clock to 1 am.

E. LINDSTROM



"In Rege-
ringsgatan,
which street is

named after Lon

don's Regent Street,
is situated Stock

holm's leading men's
furnishing store, StrSms
Herrekipering. It is one
of the most attractive of its

kind to be found in Europe".

(From an article by Mr. Murdoch of London
in the magazine "Man - and his clothes".)

Stockholm:

Regeringsg. 19

Goteborg:
Torggatan 22

'Quality goods at moderate prices'

STOCKHOLM STRQMS gOteborg



M
f "1



10-

p.; ''niii". .

'  I.

VY'

-.^v"

s

GOTEBORG 1930

RAGNAR ORSTADIUS BOKTRYCKERI


	Index

